
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

GAMBLING ACT 2005

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

A Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held at The Council Chamber, St. Giles 

Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE. on Thursday, 26 September 2013 at 10:00 am

George Candler
Chief Executive

AGENDA

1. VARIATION APPLICATION: PANACHE, 26 BRIDGE STREET, 
NORTHAMPTON NN1 1NW  



PROCEDURES FOR LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
HEARING

 Welcome – Chairman welcomes the Applicant, Representors, Responsible Authorities and 
Interested Parties and introduces members of the sub-committee (+ other officers e.g. 
Solicitor, Licensing Officer, Democratic Services Officer etc).

 Declarations of Interest by Councillors

 Reason for Hearing – to be outlined by the Licensing Officer or the Chair.

 Format of the hearing – an explanation of the format of the proceedings:

1. Applicant (or his/her representative) will address the sub-committee first and put their 
case.

2. The Chair leads an examination of the Applicant’s case. First, the panel may ask 
questions and then the Chair invites Responsible and Interested Parties to participate. 
Questions may only relate to the points made by the applicant.

3. The Representors/Respondents (and responsible and Interested Parties) then state 
their case.  

4. The Chair leads an examination of the Representor’s case.

Each party will be given an equal maximum period of time in which to present their case and may, if 
given permission by the Chair, question any other party.

 Summing Up

o By the Representors/Respondents
o By the Applicant

 Sub-committee retires – and may call for the Solicitor for advice if required.

 Sub-Committee deliver their decision and reasons for their decision at the conclusion 
of the meeting IF:

1. Application for conversion of existing licence
2. Application for conversion of existing club certificate
3. Application by holder of justices’ licence for grant of personal licence
4. Application for conversion and variation of premises licen
[...]
ceiver,  

 music noise intermingled with distant voices 

 noise from bottle and refuse tipping 

 residual noise when the above sources were absent 

 noise originating within the flat where the survey was located 

The vehicle noise and people noise were found to have characteristic noise levels at particular frequencies that enabled them to be 
coded automatically.  This gave an indication when these events occurred.  The recordings were then screened to refine the coding.  
The people noise coding gave rise to numerous incidents and these were consolidated into events. For example over a one minute 
period there might be 20 separate peaks due to loud voices and shouting, these, and similar events would be consolidated into one 
event.  This was considered to provide a more sensible assessment of the number of incidents. 

Noises within the flat on the last night’s survey were particularly noticeable and were excluded from the survey results.  On other nights 
they have been included in the Residual measurement as it was considered that they would not affect the background noise level. 

The survey shows that noise levels for all sources are considerably above the WHO guideline levels of LAeq 30 dB  for steady levels and 
above LAmax 45 dB for peak levels and such events take place on numerous times. 

The results of the people noise measurements, i.e. the discrete louder incidents, excluding the people noise intermingled with the music 
noise are as follows. 

57



Page 5 of 27 

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

00:00 01:00 02:00 03:00 04:00 05:00

Wed-Thur

Thur - Fri

Fri-Sat

Sat-Sun

Sun Mon

People noise Count LA90 LAeq LA10 LA1 LAmax Duration 

Wed-Thur 68 47 56 58 67 73 00:23:07:700 

Thur-Fri 209 50 56 58 65 86 01:06:37:100 

Fri-Sat 178 48 59 60 68 84 01:13:28:300 

Sat-Sun 140 48 58 60 67 82 00:56:26:700 

Sun-Mon 4 47 52 54 63 67 00:01:25:000 

 

It can be seen that the “peak” levels, described by the LA10, LA1 and LAmax levels are well in excess of 
[...]
, 26 Bridge Street, Northampton NN1 1NW
	Objection Police, EH and others papers.
	Objection Support Papers EH
	Panache RS Objection appendices
	Bridge St Nighttime Survey - Panache






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Thursday, 26 September 2013 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 26 September 2013 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Malpas (Chair) Duncan and Hibbert 
   
OFFICERS: Mohammed Rahman (LGSS Law Solicitor) 

Phil Bayliss (Senior Licensing Officer) 
 
FOR THE APPLICANT: Mr J Stephens (Applicant) 

Mr R Singh (Applicant‟s support) 
 

FOR THE REPRESENTORS: 
 
 
 

Sgt Worthington (Northamptonshire Police) 
Paul Mallard (Senior Environmental Health Officer) 

VARIATION APPLICATION: PANACHE, 26 BRIDGE STREET, NORTHAMPTON NN1 
1NW 

The Chair introduced the Members of the Sub Committee and welcomed everyone to the 
hearing. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer outlined the purpose of the hearing, which was an application 
to vary the Premises License in respect of Panache – 26 Bridge Street. The application was 
to extend to opening hours for licensable activities from 0300hrs to 0600hrs and the removal 
of the condition on the license that all drinks must be served in Polycarbonate vessels.  
 
The Sub Committee were informed that objections had been received from Sargeant 
Worthington, Northamptonshire Police, on the grounds of Licensing Objective of the 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder and from Mr Paul Mallard, Senior Environmental Health 
Officer, on the grounds of the Prevention of Public Nuisance.  
 
Application for Variation to a Premises License 
 
Mr Singh (in support of the applicant) reported that he had met with PC Bryan, 
Northamptonshire Police, who had commented he would be content with a 4am closure, 
with the last admission being at 3am. Mr Singh explained that they had applied for the 
variation as there was an intention to refurbish the venue and to make in more „boutique‟ 
style and noted that the capacity of the premises was approximately 130 people. However, 
whilst happy for an extension until 4am, it was argued that the final admission for people 
should be 3.30am as this would allow bar staff to drink prior to leaving after their shifts. It 
was noted that their current license did not allow for off sales and that the license did not 
allow for live music. He explained that the premises did not have the facilities or capacity for 
live music and commented that the establishment appealed to a more mature clientele. 
 
In response to a question asked by the Solicitor, Mr Singh commented that he wanted to get 
rid of the condition of having to serve alcohol in Polycarbonate vessels as this was a 
condition that was in existence prior to them taking over the premises and that his 
customers were purchasing expensive drinks that were being served in „plastic glasses‟.  
 
Representations by the Objectors 
 
Sgt Worthington confirmed that his colleague, PC Bryan, had met with the owners to discuss 



 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Thursday, 26 September 2013 

the variation and commented that they were happy for the removal of the condition relating 
to Polycarbonate Vessels. However, he stated that the 3am final admission was in line with 
other premises in the area and that the police were focused on the reduction of „Bar-
Hopping‟, whereby people go from bar to bar which can generate friction. It was noted that 
between 0300 and 0500hrs there was an increase of 8.9% in Crime and Disorder. In 
response to questions asked by the applicant, Sgt Worthington confirmed that closing times 
around the town centre premises were staggered and that other premises had conditions on 
their license not to allow admissions after 3am.  
 
Paul Mallard commented that the loud noise emanating from premises on Bridge Street was 
already a cause for concern for nearby residents and explained in detail the research that 
had been conducted that showed how noise impacted on health. He referred to different 
types of noise levels, including „bottle‟ noise, „vehicle‟ noise and „people‟ noise and noted 
that the duration of noise could also have a detrimental effect on health. 
 
In response to a question asked by the Solicitor, Paul Mallard commented that he was not 
able to pin point one particular premises and attribute all the noise problems to them, but 
explained that it did come from one particular area – Bridge Street. He further commented 
that the loudest reading obtained was for vehicle noise. 
 
Summing up by the Applicant 
 
Mr Singh commented that his premises was considerably smaller than other premises 
nearby who had later licenses and asked that the Committee consider the extension to 4am 
with the last admissions being at 3.30am and further noted that since taking over the 
premises there had been very few significant incidents. 
 
Summing up by the Objectors 
 
Sgt Worthington asked the Committee to consider the variation to allow for final admission 
to be at 3.30am. Paul Mallard asked for consideration to be given to residents who would 
suffer from detrimental health problems as a possible result of noise. 
 
There being no further questions, the Sub Committee adjourned at 10.30am to make a 
decision.  The Solicitor was called for advice. 
 
The Determination 
 
The Committee considered the application to vary a Premises Licence for the Panache, 26 
Bridge Street, Northampton made by Mr Jon Stephens and Mr Rick Singh on behalf of 
Starbourne Venture Ltd. 

 
Representations had been received from Sergeant Mark Worthington on behalf of 
Northamptonshire Police and the Environmental Health Department of Northampton 
Borough Council, represented by Mr Paul Mallard. 
 
The objections raised were in relation to crime and disorder and public nuisance and it was 
noted that there were no objections received from any members of the public. 
 
It was clarified that the sales to be made by the premises would be ”on sales” only and the 
application for “off sales” was made in error. 
 
Having considered the removal of the polycarbonate vessels, whilst concern was expressed 
about that part of the application, it was accepted from the police that there had been no 



 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Thursday, 26 September 2013 

issues in relation to this, and that they were happy for this to be removed. Therefore the 
sub-committee agreed for the condition in relation to Polycarbonate vessels to be removed 
from the licence. 
 
Having considered that the applicants and the police are content with a terminal hour of 
4am, the application for all licensable activities to end at 4am was granted. Furthermore 
there had been careful consideration about whether there should be a condition on the 
licence regarding a time for last admissions with arguments from the applicant and the 
police in relation to this.  The Sub Committee also considered the location of the premises 
and the theory of bar hopping. 
 
The sub-committee believed that having a last admissions time of 3am on the licence was 
appropriate for this venue and would promote the licensing objective of the Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder. 
 
In summary the sub-committee decided to: 

 In relation to alcohol, the premises would only allowed to have ON SALES   

 The condition regarding polycarbonate vessels would removed 

 The variation was granted but with a final hour of 4am for all licensable activities 

 A condition was placed on the licence for last admissions to be at 3am. 
 
All parties have the right to appeal the Sub-Committees decision to the Magistrates Court 
within 21 days of the date of decision. 
 
 
  
 

<
The meeting concluded at 11.16am 

 
 


